• ANALOG
DEVICES
8-Bit, Octal, 4-Quadrant
Multiplying, CMOS TrimDAC
DAC8840
FEATURES
Replaces 8 Potentiometers
1 MHz 4-Quadrant Multiplying Bandwidth

P-DIP 57°C/W
SOIC-24 70°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
DAC8840FP -40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-24
DAC8840FW —40°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-24
DAC8840FS -40°C to +85°C SOL-24 R-24
DAC8840GBC 25°C DICE
PIN CONFIGURATION
V O U T C E • w
V O U T D
V O U T B E § vINc
V O U T A IE §0 V|ND
V I N B E DAC-8840 « ] V D D
V,nA E TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
2OJ S D I
GND E « ] V S S
P R E Ti] S D O
V|NE E L7] C L K
V|NF E 16] LD
V O U T E E 2F ] V I N H
V O U T F EI U ] V I N G
V O U T G E « ] V O U T H
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
DIE SIZE 0.117 x 0.185 inch, 21,645 sq. mils
(2.9718 x 4.699 mm, 13.964 sq. mm)
The die backside is electrically common to V D D .
The DAC8840 contains 3236 transistors.
GND 1
VOUTE
' B O T H G N D P A D S (6a, 6b) A R E
B O N D E D T O P IN 6 O F P A C K A G E .
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. The digital control inputs are diode protected;
however, permanent damage may occur on unconnected devices subject to high energy electro-
static fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective foam
should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are inserted.
WARNING!
-4- REV. A
Typical Performance Characteristics—DAC8840
D A C s A, B, C, D S U P E R I M P O S E D
' V D D = +5V
V « = - 5 V
V 1 I J X = +3V
D A C s E, F, G, H S U P E R I M P O S E D
m'
) 64 128 1 92
DIGITAL INPUT CODE - Decimal
Figure 2. Linearity Error
vs. Digital Input Code
0.4
0.3
DC 0.1 o
E -0.1 < UJ
2 -0 .2
_J
-0.3
-0.4
/
1 1
Ta = +125 °C
T. = -55 C
0 64 128 192 256
DIGITAL INPUT CODE - Decimal
Figure 3. Linearity Error vs. Digital
Code vs. Temperature